Public Document Pack

Forest Heath & St Edmundsbury councils

West Suffolk West Suffolk
Joint Growth
Steering Group

Title: Agenda

Date: Tuesday 6 June 2017
Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Council Chamber

District Offices
College Heath Road

Mildenhall
Full Members*: Chairman To be elected
Vice Chairman To be elected

Forest Heath St Edmundsbury
District Council Borough Council

Conservative Group  Chris Barker Alaric Pugh

Members (9) David Bowman David Roach
Rona Burt Peter Thompson
Lance Stanbury Jim Thorndyke

Vacancy

UKIP Group Reg Silvester John Burns

Members (2)

West Suffolk David Palmer

Independent Group

Member (1)

Substitutes*: Conservative Colin Noble Sara Mildmay-

Members (2) White

West Suffolk Simon Cole

Independent Group

Member (1)

UKIP Group Member Tony Brown

(1)

*Note: The composition of this Steering Group has been
reviewed based on the political balance of the Councils,
as confirmed at the Forest Heath District Council (FHDC)
Annual Council meeting on 10 May 2017 and at the St
Edmundsbury Borough Council (SEBC) Annual Council
meeting on 18 May 2017.

The membership of this Steering Group will be
confirmed, based on the nominations put forward by the




Page No

Group Leaders, following the FHDC Cabinet meeting on
16 May 2017 and the SEBC Cabinet meeting on 31 May
2017.

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum:

Three Members from each Council

Committee
administrator:

Sharon Turner

Democratic Services Officer (Cabinet)
Tel: 01638 719237

Email: sharon.turner@westsuffolk.gov.uk




Forest | Ieat!w & St E!.mun(!i!)ury councils

Publi
[...]
The Chairman for 2016/2017 was Councillor David Bowman
(FHDC). Therefore, the Chairman for 2017/2018 should be
drawn from SEBC.

Election of Vice Chairman 2017/2018

The Vice Chairman for 2016/2017 was Councillor Alaric Pugh
(SEBC). Therefore, the Vice Chairman for 2017/2018 should be
drawn from FHDC.

Apologies for Absence
Substitutes

Minutes 1-12

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017
(copy attached).

Part 1 - Public

Road and Rail Infrastructure 13 -36

Peter Grimm, Strategic Traffic Manager, Suffolk County Council to
be in attendance for this item to provide an update on:-

e A11/A14 projects included in Suffolk County Council’s Road
Investment Strategy 2 (RIS2) Funding Bid

e Activity underway for projects linked to the strategic road
network, but not in the scope for RIS2 (A14/A11 junction 38,
A1307)

e Review of rail priorities from a West Suffolk perspective

(20 minutes presentation (attached), followed by 10 minutes for
questions)



10.

11.

12,

Page No

Transport Infrastructure for West Suffolk

(To receive a general update on the requirements for West
Suffolk)

Assistant Director (Growth)

(To receive a presentation from Julie Baird, the new Assistant
Director (Growth) on this role)

Destination Management Organisation (DMO)
(To receive an update)

West Suffolk Community Energy Plan - Update 37 -48

Report No: JGG/JT/17/002

Work Programme 2017/2018 and Revised Terms of 49 - 54

Reference
Report No: JGG/JT/17/003

(At the Forest Heath District Council Cabinet meeting on Tuesday
16 May 2017 and at the St Edmundsbury Borough Council
Cabinet meeting on Wednesday 31 May 2017, consideration will
be given to revised Terms of Reference for the West Suffolk Joint
Growth Steering Group. A copy of these proposed revised Terms
of Reference are also attached for information).

Dates of Future Meetings

Following on from Agenda Item 12. above, the dates of future
meetings have been previously set as follows:

Tuesday 31 October 2017 10.00 am  West Suffolk House,
Bury St Edmunds

Tuesday 20 February 2018 10.00 am  District Offices,
Mildenhall

If the revised Terms of Reference are approved by both Cabinets
on 16 May 2017 and 31 May 2017 respectively, then the
frequency of these meetings will be every other month (but will
be reviewed in the light of workload) and will be held on Mondays
at 4.30 pm. Therefore a review of the dates of future meetings
will need to be undertaken accordingly.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

West Suffolk Joint West Suffolk

Growth Steering g togethes
Group

Minutes of a meeting of the West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group held on
Tuesday 28 March 2017 at 10.00 am at the Conference Chamber (West),
West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds, IP33 3YU

Present: Councillors
Chairman David Bowman
Vice Chairman Alaric Pugh
Forest Heath District Council St Edmundsbury Borough Council
Chris Barker John Burns
Ruth Bowman, J1.P. Angela Rushen
David Palmer David Roach
Reg Silvester Peter Thompson

Jim Thorndyke
By Invitation:
John Bloodworth Sara Mildmay-White
Brian Harvey Susan Glossop

Andrew Smith
Julia Wakelam

48. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rona Burt (FHDC).
49. Substitutes

There were no substitutes present at the meeting.
50. Minutes

The minutes from the meeting held on 21 February 2017 were received and
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

51. Housing White Paper: 'Fixing our Broken Housing Market'
(Presentation)

(All Members of Forest Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury Borough
Council had been invited to attend for the consideration of this item)

Following on from the meeting of the West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering
Group held on 21 February 2017, the Service Manager (Planning Strategy)
provided a further presentation centred around the main issues within the

Page 1 1GG.JT.28.03.2017



White Paper. The initial Officer thoughts as to the effect for West Suffol
[...]
r relationships: Viability of sites and 'The Open Book Appraisal’

Members noted the current status of the Work Programme for 2017/2018,
along with the inclusion of the above item.

During the discussion of this item, the Chairman also asked as to how the
Group would wish to report onto Cabinet. Formal recommendations for a
decision to be made would be reported from the Group to Cabinet in the
normal manner, via a referrals report. However, the Group whether they
would also wish to provide a brief summary to Cabinet of the outcomes from
the Group (which had not resulted in formal recommendations).

Members agreed that a brief summary of the outcomes from the Group to
also be reported to the next available Cabinet meeting, following each
meeting of the Steering Group.

Dates of Future Meetings

The dates of future meetings of the Steering Group were noted as follows (all
to be held on Tuesdays at 10.00 am):

Tuesday 6 June 2017 District Offices, Mildenhall

Tuesday 31 October 2017 West Suffolk House,
Bury St Edmunds

Page 10 JGG.JT.28.03.2017



Tuesday 20 February 2018 District Offices, Mildenhall

Additional meetings of the Steering Group could also be arranged, as and
when deemed required.

(At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chairman also wished to express his

thanks to those who had made presentations to the Steering Group during
the meeting)

The Meeting concluded at 12.20 pm

Signed by:

Chairman

Page 11 1GG.JT.28.03.2017



This page is intentionally left blank



Forest Heath & St Edmundsbury councils

West Suffolk

working together

Road & Rail Infrastructure

o
jabl
Q

maUpdate to West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group
6t June 2017

\...__‘__h

—

9 wal| epuaby



Forest Heath & 5t Edmiu r‘-;:sLJL.r':,f councls

Purpose of the West SyffOIhk
pl‘esentation working together

e Update on A11/A14 projects included in
SCC’s Road Investment Strategy 2
(RIS2) funding bid

e Activity underway for projects linked to
the strategic road network, but not in
scop
[...]
AS NS F WS PSS
< LEFT TIANS | TR LAMES 33

Tesko Bury S!o S
Edmunds Slperstore

G¢ abed
; T

/ N Better flow of traffic and
S G additional capacity as the new
&g Fem—— @ design complies with the DMRB Economy
suTw@rFs T standards.

srsday PN SAM 12PM 4FM BPM

‘\ Map data 2016 Googe

KIER mouchel” 2, WSP | 2280

building great relationships




JUNCTION 44 — KEY ISSUES

- Poor layout, short slip roads and
lack of capacity leads to
significant congestion and
queueing, which extends back S
onto the A14 main carriageway. Capability

- Rougham Road corridor, in the
local proximity of Junction 44, is
experiencing increased traffic
pressure during the peak
periods

- Improvements are required to
support growth in Bury St Aim 1
Edmunds Economy

mouchel”  EWSP | 259 0r

building great relationships

Aim 2:




JUNCTION 44 - DO MAXIMUM OPTION

| SYNCHRONISED VMS TO BE
INCORPORATED AT J42, J43 AND
Jd4 TO BETTER MANAGE TRAFFIC

Option B - Do Total Cost £7.3

Maximum million

PM Peak |

- U
8
(9] e s e
N Reduction in accident rates due to _
wider lane with segregated left turns. Aim 3: Safety
h i e -
Better flow of traffic and additional Aim 2: Network
T S capacity as the new design complies Capability

AME LEWVH | ELF W | RIS AYAILADLE W WLV E

f .I. = h = h STION AT THE JUNCTION 44 AS WIDER LOCAL NETWORK
ALSO NEED TO BE CONSIDERED - REFER TO GOOGLE
acilitate economic growth in the area. i oz cossoemen; reren Tocoox

BAM 1ZPM APM BRM

with the DMRB standards
Aim 1: Economy
The increased use of Junction 44 will




gz abed

ite Modied: 2

xd

Dmawn By: Katharine W

ne Mapping Sy

s O

Crealed usng 1IGIS, W

IPSWICH JUNCTIONS

—— Key
Mot D A- Junction 55 (Copdock)
“ P DB-Jumnon.’:G(Whemm)
- \\" 2L D C - Junction 57 (Naction)
= i = (] o- Juncion 58 (Seven Hiss)
-
mazea { - &
—pn o ] £ \\
e e ttml “ =
/'/ \ = \
ot \\ S e ~
W =)
p-3-3 / -, —_—
. | G
'
U / e
. - —
’ s C D e -
B_—— - -
, o - G . -

= bWSP BRINCKERMOFF

Prostes nne

evevies A14 Stage B Junctions
Sowrses Ew, MERE. DeLiwe
[...]
are less
reliant on fossil-based energy

e Locally-owned renewable energy generation to the benefit of the local
taxpayer.

The councils take both strategic and operational delivery perspectives to
community energy since we recognise the importance of energy both to the
wellbeing of our residents and to the long term economic future of West
Suffolk.

The councils prepared a plan to provide a coherent, comprehensive model to
help current and future householders, communities and businesses in West
Suffolk. Our approach to Community Energy comprises (also shown
graphically below):

Support to residents to insulate their homes and improve energy efficiency
Support to vulnerable residents during the winter to keep warm and well
Resource efficiency advice and support to businesses and communities
Capital financing to improve energy efficiency and develop renewable
energy in West Suffolk - through local investment to deliver savings and
generate real value to the taxpayer.

Communities

Households Businesses

Recognition & accreditation

Progress on strategic delivery

For strategic growth in West Suffolk to be successful, new development needs
to be assured of sustainable energy supplies. Therefore, we are ensuring that

Page 40 1GG/IT/17/002



2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.1

3.2

3.3

UK Power Networks (UKPN) are part of key stakeholder discussions during
strategic planning proposals and more generally as part planning strategic
growth for the long term. This work supports the merging Suffolk Strategic
Planning and Infrastructure Framework as we bring forward strategic growth
in locations where the power grid needs upgrading to be able to cope with
energy demand created by new homes and businesses.

We are also in discussion with those with an interest in energy supply,
distribution and use in our area to explore opportunities where strategic
growth could help to address some of the existing constraints on the grid.
These include exploration of the technical and commercial viability of new
technologies such as battery storage. We have also initiated discussions with
UKPN and others to develop the electric charging network as part of a long
term plan to support the electrification of transport.

We are taking into consideration emerging Central Government policy, in
particular the Housing White Paper, “Fixing the broken housing market” and
the consultation Green Paper, "Building our Industrial Strategy”. The outcome
of both are likely to have profound effects, from an energy perspective, on the
homes that we live in and economic growth in our region over the coming
years.

We are working to develop ambitious new facilities as part of our approach to
asset management, linked to the Government’s One Public Estate Programme,
to rationalise and improve the public estate in West Suffolk for the benefit of
local people. Specifically, two proposed schemes, the Mildenhall Hub and
Western Way masterplan, are being designed to take advantage of the latest
energy efficiency and renewable energy technologies to reduce the operational
cost of the new facilities and where viable develop investment return. During
2016-17, studies have been undertaken for each site from which business
cases for investment will be prepared in 2017-18 for approval by the
respective councils.

We have built relationships with both the energy regulator Ofgem and the
Government department responsible for energy policy, BEIS, so that we are
better placed to provide them with local, practical knowledge and experience
about the challenges that local authorities, communities and businesses face
with respect to energy pricing and local supply.

Progress on operational delivery

We continue to work to enable households, communities and businesses to
help themselves to improve energy efficiency and develop renewable energy
generation to their benefit. Progress is set out in Appendix 1.

Through our energy efficiency work, we estimate that participating
households, businesses and communities are likely to save in excess of
£199,000 annually off their energy bills. The domestic energy projects alone
are estimated to have brought in over £941,000 of inward investment to West
Suffolk, much of the work continuing to be delivered by locally-based, vetted
installers.

Our energy generation initiatives during the year have included investment in
solar photovoltaics (PV) and biomass heating which generated around

Page 41 JGG/1T/17/002



3.4

3.5

£203,000 of income and offset 432 tonnes of the greenhouse gas, Carbon
Dioxide (CO,), equivalent to the annual power consumed by 285 homes. A
breakdown is shown in Table 1. Financial performance of the solar portfolio is
summarised in Appendix 2.

Avoided CO, arising
Typical generation each | Equivalent household | from Solar generation
year electricity use * each year?
FHDC 481,100 | kWh 130 | homes 197 | tonnes
SEBC 572,050 | kWh 155 | homes 235 | tonnes
West Suffolk 1,053,150 | kWh 285 | homes 432 | tonnes

Table 1: Outcomes of our investment in roof-mounted solar

In July 2016, Forest Heath District Council purchased Toggam Solar Farm
which, at 12.4MW (megawatts), is believed to be the largest local authority-
owned solar farm in England. Over the last year, the solar farm has
generated around 11 million kWh, enough electricity to power 3,000 homes
and offset CO, emissions from 2,000 cars.

Since the approval of the original Community Energy Plan investment
programme in 2014 (updated in 2016), the opportunities for investing in
energy-related initiatives available to the councils have expanded further. A
range of “horizon” projects have, therefore, been taken forward. These
include:

e Investigating opportunities for developing the electric vehicle charging
infrastructure in West Suffolk and use of electric vehicles
Combining solar and battery storage to increase use of the power

e Investigating renewable heat and power generation with such technologies
like Combined Heat and Power, biomass and Anaerobi
[...]
wetld ritiaty-be-guarterhy_every other month, but
this_will be reviewed in the light of workload.

11, Meetings will be held on Mondays at 4.30 pm unless otherwise agreed by the
Chairman and Vice-Chairman. Venues for meetings to alternate between
FHDC'’s District Offices and SEBC'’s offices at West Suffolk House, unless an
alternative venue is agreed by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

Version approved by SEBC’s Cabinet: +1February201t4{minute- 95-refers) TBC
Version approved by FHDC’s Cabinet: 18February2014{minute-897+refers) TBC

Page 54



	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Road and Rail Infrastructure
	10 West Suffolk Community Energy Plan - Update
	11 Work Programme 2017/2018 and Revised Terms of Reference
	JGG.JT.17.003 West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group - Proposed Amended Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting

West Suffolk Joint =

Forest Heath & St Edmundsbury councils

West Suffolk

Growth Steering kg togethes
Group

Minutes of a meeting of the West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group held on

Present:

58.

59.

Tuesday 6 June 2017 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, District
Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY

Councillors

Forest Heath District Council St Edmundsbury Borough Council
Chris Barker John Burns

David Bowman Alaric Pugh

Rona Burt David Roach

David Palmer Jim Thorndyke

Reg Silvester
Lance Stanbury

In attendance:
Peter Stevens

Election of Chairman 2017/2018

Within the Forest Heath District Council (FHDC) and St Edmundsbury Borough
Council (SEBC) Constitutions, the Terms of Reference for the West Suffolk
Joint Growth Steering Group stated that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman
would rotate annually between the two Councils.

Therefore, as the Chairman for 2016/2017 had been drawn from FHDC, the
Chairman for 2017/2018 should be drawn from SEBC.

With there being no other nominations, it was proposed and seconded
RESOLVED:

That Councillor Alaric Pugh (SEBC) be elected as Chairman for
2017/2018.

Election of Vice Chairman 2017/2018

In line with Minute No. 58. above, the Vice Chairman should be drawn from
SEBC.

With there being no other nominations, it was proposed, seconded and

JGG.JT.06.06.2017



60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Lance Stanbury (FHDC) be elected as Vice Chairman for
2017/2018.

Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

Councillor Peter Thompson (SEBC) was unable to attend the meeting.
Substitutes

There were no substitutes present at the meeting.

One Minute Silence

The Chairman explained that following the recent terrorist incidents which
had occurred in London over the weekend, the Council would be joining other
local and national Government organisations across the UK and holding a
minute’s silence at 11.00 am. This silence would be observed during this
meeting.

Minutes

The minutes from the meeting held on 28 March 2017 were received and
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Road and Rail Infrastructure/Transport Infrastructure for West
Suffolk (Presentation)

(The Chairman agreed for Minute Nos. 64. and 65. to be considered together)

Peter Grimm, Strategic Traffic Manager, Suffolk County Council was also in
attendance for this item, where the Steering Group were provided with an
update on the following road and rail infrastructure:

e The projects which had been included in Suffolk County Council’s Road
Investment Strategy 2 (RIS2) funding bid for the period 2020 to 2025,
this being:

- Al14/A142 Junction 37 (Exning)
The lack of capacity at this Junction led to extensive queueing,
particularly on the A142 from Cambridgeshire. These conditions were
likely to get worse following the opening of the Ely Bypass in 2017.
Improvements were required to address the existing problems and to
support growth in East Cambridgeshire and in Newmarket.

The recommended option proposed a reduction in accident rates due to
new compliant grade separated junctions. Better flow of traffic and
additional capacity as the new design complied with the Design Manual
for Roads and Bridges (DMRB) standards. Total cost £17.6m.

JGG.JT.06.06.2017



- Al4 Junctions 43 (St Saviours) and 44 (Moreton Hall), Bury St
Edmunds
Poor layout, short slip roads and lack of capacity at these Junctions led
to significant congestion and queueing, which extended back onto the
Al4 main carriageway. Improvements were required to support
growth in Bury St Edmunds.

The recommended maximum option for Junction 43 proposed a
reduction in accident rates due to improving the size of the junctions
and introducing three lanes roundabout with segregated left turns.
Better flow of traffic and additional capacity as the new design
complied with the Design Manual for Roads and Bridges (DMRB)
Standards. Total cost: £4.3m. Local Network Improvements: £0.5m.

The recommended maximum option for Junction 44 proposed a
reduction in accident rates due to wider lane with segregated left
turns. Better flow of traffic and additional capacity as the new design
complied with the Design Manual for Roads and Bridges (DMRB)
Standards. The increased use of Junction 44 would facilitate the
economic growth in the area. Total cost: £7.3m.

- All Mildenhall (Fiveways Grade Separation; Tuddenham Road at
Grade Crossing; Herringswell Road at Grade Crossing)
There was evidence of increasing congestion at the All Fiveways
junction and the risk of accidents/incidents at the existing grade
crossings with openings in the central reserve. The All had been
identified as a growth corridor and improvements were required to
support growth in Forest Heath and, in particular, growth linked to the
potential development of Mildenhall Airbase.

The recommended maximum option proposed a bypass incorporating
an overbridge at Park Farm Drive and proposed compact grade
separated junctions. Total cost £86.6m.

e The activity which was underway for projects linked to the strategic road
network, but which were not in the scope for RIS2 (A14/A11 Junction 38;
A1307 campaign).

e A review of rail priorities from a West Suffolk perspective, including:
- responsibility for the rail network infrastructure (Network Rail) and the
rail services (Abellio Greater Anglia Franchise)
- the key rail service improvements:
- Ipswich to Peterborough hourly service
- Ipswich to Cambridge half hourly service (which would also provide
opportunities for Bury St Edmunds and Newmarket)
- Great Eastern Main Line (GEML) - speed and quality of trains
- Norwich to Cambridge half hourly service (Brandon and Lakenheath
were along this line)
- Freight growth from Felixstowe
- East/West rail route

- The West Suffolk rail issues, including infrastructure priorities:
- Ely area capacity enhancements

JGG.JT.06.06.2017



65.

66.

- Haughley Junction doubling

- Ely to Soham track doubling

- Felixstowe branch line improvements

- Bury St Edmunds headways and signalling
- Level crossing upgrade/closure programme

- East/West rail route (Western, Central and Eastern)

Whilst discussing this item, Members also identified the following proposed
actions:

(a) Whether there was also a plan for the improvement/upgrade of railway
stations. Officers replied that the railway stations were separate to the
rail track and rail service network, but would consider as to whether this
could be accommodated within the development of the new West
Suffolk Local Plan.

(b) Future agenda items for the Steering Group could include New Anglia
LEP’s Integrated Transport Strategy to understand how public transport
integrated together. It was also considered that the Steering Group
could also act as a Forum to bring all forms of public transport together
which could be held as a Rural Transport Summit. It was also
suggested that further discussions could include invitations to present to
the Group for Suffolk County Council regarding bus services and
operations, Network Rail, Abellio Greater Anglia and Highways England
on their future transport planning processes.

(c) A further item be provided to the next meeting of the Steering Group on
how the FHDC/SEBC Cabinets could be best supported when lobbying
for road/rail infrastructure improvements.

There being no decision required, the Steering Group noted the presentation,
along with the proposed actions.

Transport Infrastructure for West Suffolk (Presentation)
(This item was considered under Minute No. 64. above).
Assistant Director (Growth) (Presentation)

The new Assistant Director (Growth) provided a presentation to the Steering
Group which set out the future issues and challenges for growth. Members
were provided with background information on population, skills and wages
and housing choices and affordability.

West Suffolk also needed to consider where it could get ahead and take
opportunities and turning its challenges into opportunities, for example:

- Artificial intelligence

- Medical science

- New models of health and care

- Social entrepreneurialism

- Further innovations in digital technologies

JGG.JT.06.06.2017



- Climate change adaptation
- New patterns of work/home/community life
- Supporting wellbeing (both mental and physical)

In terms of starting the discussion on where the specific focus should be for
West Suffolk, the following areas were highlighted:

- Prevention - building the solutions into growth (eg healthy communities,
with social, as well as, physical infrastructure)

- Continued focus on education and skills

- Housing delivery - variety and affordability

- Balancing the economy - how could larger companies/higher skills work
complement West Suffolk’s strong SME sector

- Strengthening rural economy

- Inclusive growth - sharing the opportunities and benefits.

The Group were then asked on how they would see the response to these
challenges and opportunities based on what was known in relation to:-

- the location of West Suffolk and its existing places

- the people who live here/or want to live here, their history, culture and
aspirations

- the national resources we have

- the challenges and opportunities we face

and were asked for their initial ideas/topics about what should be the ‘right
kind of growth’ for West Suffolk. The initial ideas/topics from the Group
centred around:

- the provision of improved housing for Brandon

- the provision of better designed industrial units in Brandon

- promoting potential tourism in Brandon

- strengthening of the rural economy/tourism

- to take advantage of the increased usage of mobile phones/internet

- any potential impact of Brexit on the local area (ie migration)

- quick solutions to the housing shortage (ie self build)

- continued sustainability of smaller settlements/communities, recognising
the contribution which they make to the area

To allow Members further opportunity to consider this, they were asked to
inform the Assistant Director (Growth), outside of the meeting, of any
further ideas/topics.

The Group also agreed that it would be useful for the Assistant Director
(Growth) to be able to provide an update on these issues/challenges at each
meeting of the Steering Group.

There being no decision required, the Steering Group noted the presentation,

along with the initial ideas/topics on the ‘right kind of growth’ for West
Suffolk.

JGG.JT.06.06.2017



67.

Destination Management Organisation (DMO) (Presentation)

The Group received a presentation on the Bury St Edmunds Destination
Management Organisation (DMO). A DMO was a coalition of local businesses
and organisations which represented a particular destination. A DMO drove
and co-ordinated tourism activities, bringing together resources and expertise
within the destination and provided a long-term strategic direction.

The Group were provided with the background to the development of the
Bury St Edmunds DMO, of which its overall aim was to increase the economic
impact of tourism to the local economy by encouraging visitors encouraged to
increase the duration of their stay.

In 2015, AECOM had been commissioned by St Edmundsbury Borough
Council, Bury St Edmunds Town Council and OurBuryStEdmunds BID, to
produce a Visitor Destination Plan for Bury St Edmunds. This report was
produced by partnership with Ipswich Central BID and Mid Suffolk and
Babergh District Councils. The report produced an action plan which focussed
on the following key target outcomes:

A stronger core offer of Bury St Edmunds as a destination.

- More visitors to the town who also engage with different elements of
Suffolk’s countryside and vice versa.

- Attracting different market audiences to the town, including younger
groups and family groups.

- Encouraging visitors to stay longer within the town and, therefore,

maximise the contribution of all types of visitors to the local economy.

In early 2017, a Brand and Marketing Manager had also been recruited,
whose role was to develop the brand of the new Bury St Edmunds DMO
entitled 'Visiting Bury St Edmunds and Beyond’, which was hoped to be
completed by September 2017.

Whilst discussing this item, Members also identified the following proposed
actions:

- The newly appointed Brand and Marketing Manager of the Bury St
Edmunds DMO, be invited to attend a future meeting of the Steering
Group, to have a wider debate on the role of tourism in West Suffolk.

- During the presentation, Members were provided with information (as at
2015) on the current trends on day/overnight trips for Bury St Edmunds.
Officers explained that this trend information was also available for
Brandon, Claire, Haverhill, Mildenhall and Newmarket. Members requested
for this trend information to be circulated to them, as they would find this
useful as background information. Officers also confirmed that the trend
information for 2016, would be available in September 2017and this would
also be made available to Members accordingly.

There being no decision required, the Steering Group noted the presentation,
along with the proposed actions.

JGG.JT.06.06.2017



68.

West Suffolk Community Energy Plan - Update (Report No:
JGG/JT/17/002)

The Service Manager (Environmental Health) presented this report (which
was also supported by a presentation) which provided an update to the
Steering Group on progress, both strategically and operationally, towards
delivering the West Suffolk Community Energy Plan, as approved by the West
Suffolk Councils in December 2014 (and as amended in Spring 2016).

The progress of the strategic delivery was set out in Section 2 of the report,
as summarised below:

- Ensuring that UK Power Networks (UKPN) were part of key stakeholder
discussions during strategic planning proposals and more generally, as part
planning strategic growth for the long term.

- In discussion with those with an interest in energy supply, distribution and
use in the area to explore opportunities where strategic growth could help
to address some of the existing constraints on the grid.

- Taking into consideration emerging Central Government policy, in
particular, the Housing White Paper, “Fixing the Broken Housing Market”
and the consultation on the Green Paper, “ Building our Industrial
Strategy”.

- Working to develop ambitious new facilities as part of the approach to asset
management, linked to the Government’s One Public Estate Programme, to
rationalise and improve the public estate in West Suffolk for the benefit of
local people (ie the Mildenhall Hub, Western Way Masterplan and the West
Suffolk Operational Hub).

- Built relationships with both the energy regulator Ofgem and the
Government department responsible for energy policy, BEIS, to be better
placed to provide them with local, practical knowledge and experience
about the challenge that local authorities, communities and businesses face
with respect to energy pricing and local supply.

The progress on operational delivery was set out in Section 3 of the report, as
summarised below:

- Continue to work to enable households, communities and businesses to
help themselves to improve energy efficiency and develop renewable
energy generation to their benefit.

- It is estimated that through the energy efficiency work, participating
households, businesses and communities, are likely to save in excess of
£199,000 annually off their energy bills.

- The energy generation initiatives during the year included investment in
solar photovoltaics (PV) and biomass heating which generated £203,000 of
income and offset 432 tonnes of the greenhouse gas, Carbon Dioxide
(CO2).

JGG.JT.06.06.2017



69.

70.

- Toggam Solar Farm (purchased by Forest Heath District Council in July
2016) had generated around 11 million kWh, which was enough energy to
power 3,000 homes and offset CO2 emissions from 2,000 cars.

- The expansion of opportunities for investing in energy-related initiatives (ie
electric vehicle charging infrastructure in West Suffolk and use of electric
vehicles; combining solar and batter storage to increase use of power;
renewable heat and power generation).

Whilst discussing this item, Members also identified the following proposed
actions:

- During the presentation, reference was made with regard to delivery of the
Community Energy Plan and to the lobbying of government in the securing
of energy improvement. Officers were asked to produce a short lobby
sheet for MPs which set out what would be needed to achieve this.

- Within the development of the new West Suffolk Local Plan, consideration
be given to the emphasis on the use of energy efficiencies in local
developments.

There being no decision required, the Steering Group noted the report and
presentation, along with the proposed actions.

Work Programme 2017/2018 and Revised Terms of Reference
(Report No: 3IGG/JT/17/003)

The Steering Group received the current version of the Work Programme for
2017/2018. Also circulated with the agenda papers was a revised Terms of
Reference for the Steering Group, which had subsequently been approved
by FHDC Cabinet on 16 May 2017 and by the SEBC Cabinet on 31 May 2017.

The Chairman explained that it was considered that further development work
was required with both the Work Programme and the Terms of Reference and
that this would be undertaken by the new Assistant Director (Growth), in
consultation with both the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Steering Group
and with the West Suffolk Lead/Portfolio Holder for Housing. Once
completed, this would be brought back to the Steering Group and both
Cabinets for further consideration.

There being no decision required, the Steering Group noted the current
status and future development of the Work Programme for 2017/2018 and of
the Terms of Reference.

Dates of Future Meetings

It was noted that the dates of future meetings had been previously set as
follows:

Tuesday 31 October 2017 10.00 am West Suffolk House,
Bury St Edmunds

JGG.JT.06.06.2017



Tuesday 20 February 2018 10.00 am District Offices,
Mildenhall

Following on from the above discussions under Minute No. 69. on the future
development of the Work Programme and the Terms of Reference of the
Steering Group, it was noted that the future meetings of the Group would
also need to be reviewed accordingly, in line with this.

The Meeting concluded at 12.38 pm

Signed by:

Chairman

JGG.JT.06.06.2017



